

No. 23-719

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Colorado**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR
G. ANTAEUS B. EDELSON,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOAN D. B. EDELSON
*Counsel of Record**
460 Center Street
Unit 6045
Moraga, CA 94570
(415) 944-9509
SAGEPropertiesLLC09@gmail.com

** Counsel for Amicus Curiae
G. Antaeus B. Edelson*

January 21, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Application of Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment to the offices of the President and Vice President both conforms with the intent of the drafters and is the obvious plain meaning of the section.....	4
1. The keystone of Section 3 is whether someone in a position of governmental power or authority took an oath to support the Constitution, and then broke that oath.	4
2. Any interpretation which fails to apply section 3 to the President and Vice President would not only lead to an ‘absurd result,’ but would be demonstrably at odds with the intentions of the drafters.	9
3. The drafters would have been aware the Electoral College could not act as an unassailable bulwark to prevent a constitutional crisis if Section 3 does not apply to the President and Vice President.....	19
II. Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment is self-executing and does not need supplemental legislation by Congress for states to apply it to someone who engaged in insurrection or revolt. .	23
1. The language of Section 3 states a factual condition, not a potential outcome based upon speculative enforcement.	23

2. Congressional passage of legislation to remove the disability incurred by Section 3 would have been unnecessary if it was not self-executing.	27
III. Preclusion of a potential candidate from a ballot due to a constitutional disability is not a violation of the First Amendment, but rather serves to avoid misleading the public.	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , No. 23SA300, slip op. (Colo., Dec. 19, 2023).....	29, 31
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990)	15
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 591 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	22, 23
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	9, 22
<i>Donaldson v. Read Magazine, Inc.</i> , 333 U.S. 178 (1948)	30
<i>Foster v. United States</i> , 303 U.S. 118 (1938)	10
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	5
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	10
<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869) (No. 5815)	25
<i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 Fed. Appx. 947 (10th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Illinois v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	30
<i>In re Tate</i> , 63 N.C. 308 (1869)	27
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	29

<i>Leser v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130 (1922)	26
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	10
<i>Perry-Bey et al., v. Alvis-Long et al.</i> , No. CL24000022-00 (Va. Cir. Ct., Richmond City, filed Jan. 2, 2024)	1
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Colorado Republican State Central Committee v. Anderson, et al.</i> , No. 23-696 (S. Ct. Dec. 27, 2023)	28
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	9
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952)	22
<i>State ex rel. Sandlin v. Watkins</i> , 21 La. Ann. 631 (La. 1869).....	27
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	29
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	9, 22
<i>United States v. Great Northern Ry.</i> , 287 U.S. 144 (1932)	10
<i>Worthy v. Barrett and Others</i> , 63 N.C. 199 (N.C. 1869)	7, 8, 27
<i>Worthy v. Commissioners</i> , <i>dismissed</i> 76 U.S. 611 (1869).....	7
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	28
U.S. CONST. amend. XII.....	24
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 3.....	4, 8, 24
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 5	26
U.S. CONST. amend. XIX.....	26

U.S. CONST. amend. XXII, § 1.....	24, 29
U.S. CONST. art I, § 2, cl. 5.....	21
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 5.....	21
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	25
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 5	22, 29
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 8	10, 19
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 3.....	9

Statutes

3 U.S.C. § 19	21
Act of July 2, 1862,	
ch. 128, 12 Stat. 502 (1862).....	12, 13, 15
Act of June 6, 1898,	
ch. 389, 30 Stat. 432 (1898).....	27, 28
Act of May 22,	
1872, ch. 193, 17 Stat. 142 (1872).....	27
Judiciary Act of Sept. 24,	
1789, ch. 20, §25, 1 Stat. 73, 85 (1789).....	7
Presidential Succession Act of 1947,	
Pub. L. No. 80-199, 61 Stat. 380 (1947).....	21
Pub. L. No. 2-8, § 9, 1 Stat. 239, 240 (1792)	20

Congressional Materials

CHARLES W. JOHNSON ET AL., HOUSE PRACTICE: A GUIDE TO THE RULES, PRECEDENTS, AND PROCEDURES OF THE HOUSE (2017)	21
CONG. GLOBE, 38th Cong., 5th Sess. (1863)	15
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1865)	11
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	17, 18, 24, 25
CONG. GLOBE, 40th Cong., 2d Sess., at 1146 (1868).....	19

FLOYD M. RIDDICK & ALAN S. FRUMIN, RIDDICK'S SENATE PROCEDURE: PRECEDENTS AND PRACTICES (rev. ed. 1992).....	21
STANDING RULES OF THE SENATE (2023)	21

Other Authorities

David B Kopel, <i>Lyman Trumbull: Author of the Thirteenth Amendment, Author of the Civil Rights Act, and the First Second Amendment Lawyer</i> , 47 LOY. U. CHI. L. J. 1117 (2016).....	19
<i>Fraud</i> , BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	30
Garrett Epps, <i>The Undiscovered Country: Northern Views of the Defeated South and the Political Background of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 13 TEMP. POL. & CIV. RTS. L. REV. 411 (2004).....	11
<i>Intro.3.4 Civil War Amendments (Thirteenth, Fourteenth, and Fifteenth Amendments)</i> , CONSTITUTION ANNOTATED, CONSTITUTION.CONGRESS.GOV, https://constitution.congress.gov/browse/essay/intro.3-4/ALDE_00000388/	20
<i>John Tyler</i> , WHITEHOUSE.GOV, https://www.whitehouse.gov/about-the-white-house/presidents/john-tyler/	16
Nick Robertson, <i>Texas Republican says at least 4 colleagues support Trump for Speaker</i> , THE HILL (Oct. 4, 2023), https://thehill.com/homenews/house/423702-4-texas-republican-colleagues-support-trump-for-speaker/	22

<i>Overview – Rule of Law</i> , U.S. COURTS, https://www.uscourts.gov/educational-resources/educational-activities/overview-rule-law#	8
<i>Presidents, Vice Presidents, and First Ladies</i> , USA.GOV, https://www.usa.gov/presidents	16
SIDNEY ANDREWS, THE SOUTH SINCE THE WAR: AS SHOWN BY FOURTEEN WEEKS OF TRAVEL AND OBSERVATION IN GEORGIA AND THE CAROLINAS (1866).....	6
WHITELAW REID, AFTER THE WAR, A SOUTHERN TOUR: MAY 1, 1865, TO MAY 1, 1866 (1866)	12, 13, 14
William Baude & Michael Paulsen, <i>The Sweep and Force of Section Three</i> , 172 U. PA. L. REV. (forthcoming 2024).....	25
